in accordance with

Rule 3.6¢ of the A M 2 2

Insoiveney {England

& Wales) Rules 2016 N t f f d H— .t d i
& Paragraph 8302 of otice of move tTrom aaministration to creaitors

Schedule B1 to the

moweneyac 105, voluntary liquidation

2%

Companies House

>

o

4

=

z *ABE3EYIH*

A22 23/05/2019 #432
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
3 Filling in this f

Company number H I?l? F’? WE ’T Plle:;g clgmp:ese?e()irr\mtypescript of in
Company name infull | AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited bold black capitals
E Court details
Court name High Court of Justice
Court case number EW,TFF‘W"U‘FWEW’TFFTf
Administrator's name
Full forenamels) Andrew J
Sumame Cordon
n Administrator's address
Building namelnumber‘ Church House
Street ‘ 13-15 Regent Street
Post town l Nottingham
County/Region
Postcode WIEWFI?IEE‘_
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Surname

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Building namefnumber ’

0 Other administrator
tJse this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another administrator.
Post town I
County/Region [
e [ [ [ [ [ [
Country |
Appointor/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.
Full forenama(s) l L. Loyds Bank
Surname | plc
u Proposed liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Andrew J
Surname Cordon
lnsolt\;ency practitioner ’?’?‘?!6‘ ’S—FF'FW
number
u Proposed liquidator's address
Building name/number‘ Church House
Street ‘ 13-15 Regent Street
|
Post town | Nottingham
County/Region l
ok [N [G[1[ [5[B[S|
Country '

04117 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

Surname

rowemeiee [ [ [ [

number

@ Other liquidator

another liquidator.

Proposed liquidator’s address®@

Building name/number (

0 Other liquidator

Street ‘ another liquidator.
|

Post town (

County/Region l

e | [ [T

Country !

Period of progress report

i 50 o[ [2o]rfE

To dte 2 s [20f1le

Use this section to tell us about

Use this section to teli us about

Final progress report

2”1 have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

o0 ——/
X -
5h 55 Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

EPresenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Andrew J Cordon Where to send

Company name

CFS Restructuring LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address

| Church House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 13-15 Regent Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

, DX 33050 Cardiff.

™" Nottingham

County/Region

,W—WIE‘TF'?’_B_I_ST Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

' DX
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Telephone
( 0115 838 7330
W4 checkiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

This fosm has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Versien 1.0




AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

165,000.00

(140,602.00)

2,000.00
560.00

1,052.00
2,500.00
2,650.00
41,970.00

(39,461.00)
(64,000.00)
(94,000.00)
(65,913.00)
(659,936.00)

(200.00)

(848,380.00)

Page 1 of 2

SECURED ASSETS

Freehold Land & Property

Rent

COSTS OF REALISATION

Agents/Valuers Fees

SECURED CREDITORS

Lioyds Bank plc

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts

Furniture & Equipment

Insurance Refund
Motor Vehicles
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Work in Progress

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Bank Charges
Document Upload
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees {1)

Office Holders Expenses

Office Holders Fees

Pre- Appointment Costs

Professional Fees
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Customs & Excise
Directors

Funding Circle
Intand Revenue

Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Receivable

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 19/G1/2018
To 20/05/2019
£

165,000.00
1,546.29
166,546.29

1,210.00
(1,210.00)

141,838.35
(141,836.35)

NIL
18,000.00
968.00
112.00
1,052.00
3,415.00
2,620.00
40,500.00

66,667.00

500.00

69.28

42.00

596.43

13,319.64

785.95

40,000.00
15,770.00

7,000.00

276.00

81.45
22300
(78,663.75)
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

11,503.19

From 19/01/2018
To 20/05/2019
£

165,000.00
1,546.29

166,546.29

1.210.00

(1,210.00)

141,836.35
{141.836.35)

NIL
18,000.00
968.00
112.00
1,052.00
3,415.00
2,620.00
40,500.00
66,667.00

500.00

69.28

42.00

596.43

13,319.64

785.95

40,000.00
15,770.00
7,000.00

276.00

81.45

e . 22300
(78,663.75)
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

8,033.59
3,469.60

11,503.19

20 May 2019 13:22



N

Andrew J Caordon
Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 May 2019 13:22



No. 8014 of 2018

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 21 May 2019

Andrew ] Cordon

Business Sustainability Limited
Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1 58S
0115 838 7330

info@business-sustainability.com

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes. The
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any cther
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew ] Cordon was appointed Administrator of AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited on 19 January
2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administratars. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



APPENDIX V

Contents

1. Executive Summary

1. The Progress of the Administration

2. Creditors: Claims and Distributions

3. Investigations

4. The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

5. The Qutcome of the Administration

Appendices
I. Statutory Information and Definitions
I. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved
Il. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
lHl. Estimated Qutcome Statement for the Liquidation
IV. The Joint Administrators” Time Costs
V. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
VI. Details of Work Undertaken

VIl. Proof of Debt form




1.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report describes the progress since the last progress report dated 4 March 2019
{“the review period”} as well as summarising the progress of the Administration as a

whole,

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Asset realisations

Estimated to realise
per Statement of Realisations to

Asset Affairs date
Freehold Property £165,000 £165,000
Plant & Machinery £2,500 £3,415
Furniture & Equipment £560 £968
Motor Vehicles £1,052 £1,052
Stock £2,650 £2,620
Work in Progress £41,970 £40,500
Book Debts £2,000 £18,000
Insurance Refund - £112

Expenses
Estimated per Total
Proposal’s Estimated expense Total

Expense Outcome Statement incurred expense paid
Joint Administrators’ fees £31,851 £40,000 £40,000
Solicitors’ fees £14,074 £13,320 £13,320
Agents’ fees £4,000 £1,710 £1,710
Statement of Affairs Fee £6,000 £6,000 £6,000
Capital Gains Tax Nil £1,000 £1,000
Computation
All other Expenses £1,500 £2,084 £2,084

Dividends
Distribution / dividend
paid in the
Creditor class Administration

Secured creditor £141,836
Preferential creditors N/A
Unsecured creditors N/A

1.1 Outcome of the Administration

it had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved,
namely that there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}. However,
the third Administration objective, namely that property would be realised in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, was achieved.

The Company is now being moved from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The Joint
Liquidators will also continue to pursue the remaining assets and other matters
described in this report. As noted in Appendix II, the Joint Administrators’ approved
Proposals included that, absent any alternative nomination, the Joint Administrators



would take the appointment as Joint Liquidators without further recourse to the
creditors. There were no other nominations and therefore the loint Administrators
shall be appointed Jeint Liquidators.

1. THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Attached at Appendix |l is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period. For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole, see
Appendix V.

An estimated ocutcome statement is attached.

Given that Lloyds Bank plc recovered their indebtedness from the sale of the freehald
property, the Administration estate, after successfully recovering some debtor monies, is
holding a surplus of assets. As the assets do not form of part of the prescribed part, the
Administration estate is unable to distribute these funds from direct from the administration
estate and therefore to enable an exit from the Administration process, the Company is being
placed into creditors voluntary liquidation as per the Administrators proposals. There are no
further assets to realise other than the recovery of the VAT refund due to the Administration
estate. After settlement of the agreed liquidation costs, there is likely to be a nominal
distribution to the unsecured creditors in this matter. The appointed Liquidator will provide
updates to the unsecured creditors in due course.

It was agreed that a set amount of £10,000 in settlement of the Liquidators fees would be paid
in the event that the Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Below is the
estimate of expenses that was approved by the creditors in the Administrators proposals.

. Estimate
Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
Advertising Cost Basis 210
Bonding Cost Basis £80
Total £290
Estimate
E Cat 2 Basi:
xpensas Category asis of total
Total £nil




1.1The Joint Administrators’ final receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix lll is a receipts and payments account covering the period from 20 July
2018 to 21 May 2019 together with a summary of the transactions in the previous review
period.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and
in the Administration as a whaole, together with details of the associated costs incurred. Fora
detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole, see Appendix VII.

1.2 Administration {including statutory reporting)

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried
out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

» Drafting and issuing the progress report {o creditors;

+ Considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and drafting this final
report;

* Liaising with Accountants concerning a possible Capital Gains Tax Liability on the sale of
the freehold property;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the
administration;

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

s Completing periodic tax returns.

1.3 Realisation of assets

Maost of the Company’s assets were included with the sale that was completed immediately
upon our appeintment to AAC Air Conditioning Limited. The freehold property and debtors
were excluded from the sale and these were realised separately. Steve Cooper and Neil
Cooper, who were directors of the insolvent Company, are directors and shareholders of AAC
Air Conditioning Limited.

The freehold property was sold to Steve Cooper and Neil Cooper, both of whom were directors
of the Company in Administration. The purchase price was £165,000 and was in accordance
with the independent professional valuations sought. The agents concerned held appropriate
professional indemnity insurance and were suitably qualified to provide the advice given. The
sale completed on 23 August 2018,

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



1.4 Estimated future realisations

There are no anticipated future realisations.

1.5 Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

All costs incurred in the administration estate have now been settled.
1. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

2.15ecured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds Bank pic on 25 April 2002, who was
owed £140,602 on appointment. The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Gateley plc, have
confirmed the validity of the charge and a first and finat distribution has been made under its
fixed charge.

2.2 Preferential creditors

Given the sale of the business and assets, there are no know preferential creditors.

2.3 Prescribed Part

The secured creditor’s claim has been discharged in full from the sale of the freehold property
and consequently there was no prescribed part in this Administration.

2.4 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £923,310in the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs.
A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected and this will be paid by the Joint Liquidators.

2.5 Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report.

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix VIIL.
2, INVESTIGATIONS

3.1linvestigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service in accordance
with the statutory requirements.

3.2 Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we reviewed shortly after appointment all the
information available to us and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters which may have led to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

We confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions which would lead to a
recovery for creditors.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



2.1. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Administration
Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved Date approved
(£)
Business Sustainability £15,770 23/03/18
Limited
Gateley plc £9,074 23/03/18
Iohn Pye & Sons Ltd £1,500 23/03/18

2.2. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees were fixed on 23 March 2018 following the
agreement of the Administrators proposals as follows:

1. By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by CFS Restructuring LLP at the time when
the work is performed;

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period and for the Administration
as a whole is provided at Appendix V and further information regarding the charge-out rates
of the Joint Administrators and their staff is provided at Appendix VI.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional /Administration%20Creditor%20
Fee%20Guide%20April%202017.pdf.

Should you reguire a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no
cost.

Resources for IPs LLP 2017



2.3. Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged
to the Administration estate} are compared with the original fees estimate as follows:

Original fees estimate Am.lal tlme_ costs incurred during the Actual time costs incurred to date
Review Period
Number Blended Totaifees | Number Average Total time Number Average Total time
" of hours hourly rate £ of hours hourly rate | costs of hours hourly rate costs
Work category £ per hour £ per hour £ £ per hour £
Administration
{including statutory 91 216.54 19,705 10.60 295.00 3,127 83.10 287.11 23,858.50
reporting)
Realisation of assets 29 295.00 8,555 - - 54,40 293.37 15,959.50
Credit lai
reditors  {claims |, 180.42 4,330 - - 8.10 295.00 2,389.50

and distribution)
Investigations 16 295.00 4,720 - - 590 295.00 1,740.50

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

iginal Actual
Origina i ua ex'penses Actual expenses | Reason for any excess (if the expenses
expenses incurred in the | . L
. . . incurred to date are likely to, or have, exceeded the

Expenses estimate Review Period . .

‘ £ £ original estimate)
Category 1 expenses
Legal costs 11,574 Nil 13.320 Sale of f're‘zehold property taking longer

than anticipated
Agents’ Chattel Assets 1,500 500 500
Agents Fees - Property 2,500 Nil 1,210
Statement of Affairs Fee 6,000 Nil 6,000
Advertising 150 Nil 81
. : . . Unforeseen expenditure arisi
Capital Gain Tax Advice Nil 1,000 1,000 . xpencity Sing
following sale of freehold property

Insurance 1,000 Nil 596
Bonding 275 Nil 276
Storage Costs 250 Nil 223
Website Document Access 50 Nil 42
Category 2 expenses
Mileage 250 64 355
Photocopying Nil Nil 370
Postage Nii Nil &0

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Appendix IV.

As can be seen above:

s the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
o the original expenses estimate has not been exceeded.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




The Joint Administrators fees have exceeded the original estimate following the protracted
sale of the freehold property taking signifyingly longer than anticipated.

2.4. Payment of the Joint Administrators’ unpaid fees and costs

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, all unpaid fees (subject to any approved fees
estimate) and costs, as described in the sections above, are charged on and payable out of the
Company’s property. Thus, the Joint Liquidators will be responsible for discharging these sums
from the assets and funds handed over to them by the Joint Administrators.

2.5. Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report.

2.6. Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must he made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses {whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

3. THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

3.1. Comparison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators' Proposals

Attached at Appendix H is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposais as approved.

It had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved, namely
that there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in Administration). As described above, it can be seen that
this Administration objective was achieved

The halance in the Joint Administrators’ account of £8,033.59, together with control of a VAT
refund as yet to be realised as described above, is being transferred to the Joint Liquidators.
An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 18 January 2019 is attached at Appendix IV. This
illustrates the anticipated outcome of the subsequent liquidation.

The Joint Administrators are now moving the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The Joint
Liguidators will also continue to pursue the remaining assets and other matters described in
this report. As noted in Appendix ll, the Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals included
that, absent any alternative nomination, the Joint Administrators would take the appointment
as loint Liguidators without further recourse to the creditors. There were no other
nominations and therefare the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



If you requirg any fury ormation, please contact this office.

AndreWw] Cordon
Administrator

® Resources for {Ps LLP 2017



APPENDIX |

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
Previous Names N/A

Proceedings In Administration

Court High Court of Justice

Court Reference 8014 of 2018

Date of Appointment 19 January 2018

Administrator Andrew J Cordon

Business Sustainability Limited
Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham,

NG1 5BS

Registered office Address Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham,
NG1 5BS

Company Number 03878661

Appointment by Lioyds Bank pic

Changes in Office Holder Richard A B Saville resigned as an office holder on

14 November 2018 as part of his retirement
planning and him ceasing to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner on 31 December 2018

DEFINITIONS

The Act Insolvency Act 1986

The Rules insolvency Rules 1986 or insolvency {England & Wales)
Rules 2016 {whichever applied at the time of the event)

The Administrator Andrew J Cordon Business Sustainability Limited

The Company AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited {in
Administration)

The Court

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

Review Period Period covered by the report from 20 Juty 2018 January

2019

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017



APPENDIX Il

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATCRS’ PROPOSALS, AS APPROVED

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



High Court of Justice

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew ] Cordon and Richard A B Saville
Joint Administrators

Business Sustainability Limited

Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1 5BS

0333 358 3506

info@business-sustainability.com

Resources for IPs LLP 2017

No. 8014 of 2018



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

I,

2.

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The loint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

VI.

VI

VIIL

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Business Sustainability Limited
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Business Sustainability Limited”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 19 January 2018 to 7 March
2018

information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proxy Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at

1.2

1.3

Appendix |.

The business was established in November 1999 and the principal activity of the
Company was installation of commercial air conditioning, and traded from freehold
premises at Lancaster Court, Lancaster Park, Newborough Road, Needwood, Burton
on Trent, DE13 9PD. On 19 January 2018, Andrew J Cordon and Richard A B Saville
of Business Sustainability Limited were appointed Joint Administrators of the

Company by Lloyds Bank plc.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the third statutory objective of realising property in order to

make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.
Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations realisations
Work in Progress 28,500 13,470 41,970
Plant & Machinery 3,415 Nil 3,415
Fixtures & Fittings 968 Nil 968
Stock 2,620 Nil 2,620
Motor Vehicles 1,052 Nil 1,052
Debtors Nil il NiL
Freehold Property Nil 150,000 150,000
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred o further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators’ fees Nil 29,981 29,981
Solicitars’ fees 6,713 4,861 11,574
Agents’ fees (chattel) Nl 1,500 1,500
Agents’ fees (property) Nil 2,500 2,500
Statement of Affairs Fee il 6,000 6,000
All other expenses Nil 1,725 1,725 |
Dividend prospects
Distribution / r Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor {fixed charge) Nil 141,000
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil Nil
| Preferential creditors N/A N/A




AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Adminijstrators’ Proposal

Unsecured creditors | Nil | Nif j

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events
leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration {o date, as well
as other statutory information.

1.6 This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration
together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this reguest into context, this
Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date,
including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters
for creditors’ consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’
discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

1.7 Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1 Business Sustainability Limited incurred fees based on time costs incurred by the
insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT
and related expenses for the following tasks and matters that were considered to be
necessary to placing AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited into
Administration.

Upon our first introduction to the Directors and the Company, it was ciear that the
Company was insolvent as a result of the issues that it had suffered on the three
contacts that are referred to in the narrative of this report.

The various optiohs available to the Company were discussed with the Directors and
their financial advisors.

As part of the consideration of the options that were available to the Company,
agents were instructed to provide a formal valuation of the Company’s chattel
assets. This detail was necessary to provide a comprehensive review of the options
that were available.

Discussions were had with certain debtors and extensive negotiations were
undertaken with several customers with a view to them agreeing to aliow a novation
of certain work in progress.

in addition, given the Company’s financier, Lioyds Bank plc, has security over the
Company’ assets, continued dialogue with the Bank was provided to ensure the best
outcome could be achieved.

With the novation of certain contracts, a sale of the business, thus preserving jobs
and maintaining an occupancy at the property in the short term, has led to better
realisations overail.



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

All this work was undertaken prior to appointment as it was necessary to provide
the Directors with the options that were available to them and to ensure that a sale
of the business and certain assets was achieved.

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:
£
Business Sustainability Limited time costs {see Appendix II) 15,770
Business Sustainability Limited dishursements 175
Chattel Agents’ costs 1,500
Solicitors' costs 9,074

Attached at Appendix I is a breakdown of the time costs of the loint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Ill are
Business Sustaibaility Limited charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

All the above costs remain unpaid with exception of the solicitors who have received
payment of £6,713 on account.

Consequently, the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Business Sustainability Limited time costs {see Appendix II) 15,770
Business Sustainability Limited disbursements 175
Agents’ costs 1,500
Solicitors’ costs 4,861

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approvai under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act.

3. The joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

3.2

3.3

{i)  the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Busines Sustainability
Limited at the time the work is performed (plus VAT);

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 7 March 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the loint Administrators and their
staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lil. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case hased upon their seniority and experience, having regard ta the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and cfaims being



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

* Support Staff: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ gueries and routine correspondence

s Administrators: assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters,
liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other
statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to  Administrators’ Fees  at
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide 1o Ad
ministrators Fees Qct 2015 .pdf or a hard copy will be provided on request.

3.5 Further information is set out below and, in the appendices, to explain the future
time costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses
4,1 The Joint Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categories:

» Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with
no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising,
honding and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses.
legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses
from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to
creditors.

¢ (Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the
appointment in guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party.
Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the
relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix I}l provides details of the bases of Category 2 expenses that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set outin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The loint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory
and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit
in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.



AAC Air Canditioning & Refrigeration Limited (in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

* NMeeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

* Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors priar
to the Administration with two main objectives:

s To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
chalienging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

e To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

5.5 In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the
Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

5.6 In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct soficitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may he necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insoclvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administraters will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators
in their work, which may incfude providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
The laint Administraters’ Propasal

5.8

5.9

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
reguire further work are:

* Collecting the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets
as and when it becomes due;
Monitoring the purchaser’s licence occupy;

e Progressing a sale of the Company’s freehold property;

» Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding hook debts;

Creditors {claims and distributions)

As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of
creditor involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’
attention. In particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following
key tasks:

o Lliaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

o With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured
creditors’ claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured
creditors;

¢ Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

e Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

« Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

If 2 prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating
on afl unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information
where necessary; and

*  Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.10 At present, it does not appear that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to

unsecured creditors. In the event that there is a surplus of funds to pay a distribution
to the unsecured creditors this will be carried out once the Company has moved
from Administration to CVL, separate Fees and Expenses Estimates for the
Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

5.11 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely

to be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to
know when and if the Company will move from Administration to CVL and
consequently what work will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time
that the move takes place. Therefore, although much of the time estimated to be

8



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

incurred in the activities listed above has been included in the Joint Administrators’
Fees Estimate, in the event that the Administration does move to a CVL, the Joint
Liquidators might incur a proportion of the time currently allocated to the Joint
Administrators, for example in concluding the book debt collections.

5.12in any event, the Joint Liguidators will be required to carry out the following

activities in addition to continuing to realise the Company’s assets and conduct
investigations, where these have not been completed in the Administration:

® Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notices on appointment;
issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors; and
completing periodic tax returns;

*  Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liguidation and any decisions made by the loint
Liquidators that materially affect the administration;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in tine with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

e Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary;

Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and

* Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with

unclaimed dividends.

6. Other information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Piease note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory chligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for
approval if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the
insolvent estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£37,310 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to
date of £22,984, as described in Appendix IV. Further, they estimate that their time
casts for the Liquidation will total £15,365.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions oniy for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions, It has been assumed that:



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

7.

6.5

L] investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried
out;

A no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physicat creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one
year, approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability

8.1

8.2

8.3

will be decided by the secured creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the
court specifies a time,

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging
their functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described
above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the secured and unsecured
creditors. The Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed
in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required, and the requisite majority of creditors would also
need to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices Vi
and VHI provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

9.1 The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the

process set out in Rule 15.7 {Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix Vil for further
information.

10



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
The loint Administrators’ Proposal

. That the foint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Propasals at Appendix 1}, be approved;

] That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from kability in respect of any

action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 938 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

8.4  Inaddition, the Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below
by means of a virtual meeting. Should creditors wish to attend and/or vote at
the meeting, they should complete and return the enclosed proxy form
together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted.
These forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision
Procedure setting out the following proposed decisions;

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal be approved.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either
of the Joint Administrators on 0333 358 3506 or by email to info@business-sustainability.com.

Dated this 7'" day of

-~ Andrew J Cordon
Joint Administrator

Andrew ] Cordon and Richard A B Saville were appointed Joint Administrators of AAC Air Conditioning
& Refrigeration Limited on 19 January 2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the loint Administraters. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability.

i1



APPENDIX |

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1936

© Resources for Ps LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice No. 8014 of 2018

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 81 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew J Cordon and Richard A B Saville
Joint Administrators

Business Sustaibability Limited
Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1 5BS
0333 358 3506

info@business-sustainability.com

Disclaimer Notice

. This Staterment of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew ) Cordon and Richard A B Saville, the Joint
Administrators of AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
under Paragraph 49, schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their
proposals for achleving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be
relied upon hy any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

. Any estimated outcames for creditors included in this Staterment of Proposals are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors.

* Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this Statement of Proposals.

= The loint Administrators act as agent for AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited and contract without
persanal liability, The appointment of the Jeint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by faw, Business Sustainability Limited does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

*  All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Business Sustainabiity Limited are licensed in the UK to act as
insclvency Practitioners.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposais
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Director’'s Statement of Affairs as at 19 January 2018 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account 19 January 2018 to 7 March
2018

® Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Act in
relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full
update as to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals
for achieving an Administration objective. The proposals have not been issued prior
to today as there was a deferred element to the sales contract which, in the event
of non-payment, would result in the work-in-progress included in the sale being re-
assigned back to the Company. As a proportion of the deferred element has not
been paid as set out in the sale agreement, some work-in-progress has been
reassigned and has been reviewed by the appointed quantity surveyors.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposais are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 1 March 2018. The
Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors. Consequently, and in accordance with Paragraph 52{1)b)} of
Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask the Joint Administrators to
request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further details.

2. Background to the Company

2.1 The business was established in November 1999 and the principal activity of the
Company was installation of commercial air conditioning, and traded from freehold
premises at Lancaster Court, Lancaster Park, Newhorough Road, Needwood, Burton
on Trent, DE13 SPD.

The Company has always been relatively successful, reporting profits an an annual
basis. Following a successful year in 2016, the Company went into 2017 with a full
order book and the directors were confident that another successful year lay ahead.

The Company then suffered aggregate losses of £312,937 during the period to 31
August 2017.

The losses were suffered because of three contacts that the Company entered. One
contract has had variations more than twice the original contract value and whilst
some of the costs could be claimed on the variations, it became clear to the Company
that large losses were going to be suffered. The two other contracts that suffered
losses have been because of non-performance by the Company, primarily led by the
cash flow issues that the first contract has piaced upon the Business.

The Directors continued to work hard at resolving the issues on the contacts in the
hope of funds being released to enable the business’s survival. Despite the efforts
of the Director to recover the position, the Company’s creditors became increasingly
frustrated at the pasition and on 15 Novembet 2017 the Company was issued with

@© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

a winding up petition. The Director continued in dialogue with the petitioning
creditors, but was unable to provide a suitable repayment schedule

By 4 January 2018, it had become apparent that the Company required funding
above the level available to it by its bank and neither the Company nor its investors
were able to advance the necessary funding to pay ongoing supplies and settle the
amounts due to the petitioning creditors.

Overview of Financial information

2.2 Please note that this informatjon has not been verified by the Joint Administrators
or by Business Sustainability Limited. Furthermore, the comments below each tahle
reflect management's explanations ¢f the amounts included in the profit and loss
account and balance sheet,

Summary Profit and Loss Account
Draft
Management
Accounts for
period to
31/08/17
£

Turnover 1,439,971
Cost of Sales (1,661,111)

Gross Profit (226,140)
Gross Margin % {15.70%)

Other Expenses (68,384)
{L)/EBIT (275,774)

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Audited
Draft Statutory Statutory
Management Accounts for Accounts for
Accounts for year to 30 year to 30
yearto 31/08/17  November 2016 November 2015
£ £ £
Tangibie assets 131,938 137,028 126,142
Intangible assets - - -
Fixed asseis 131,938 137,028 126,142

Current Assets
stock 6,490 24,490 38,940
debtors 684,152 439,665 452,484
other 23,990 6 22
714,632 464,161 491,446

Liahilities

Trade creditors {800,488) (385,964} (423,625)
Other {195,903) (47,344) {44,733)
Bank (111,454) (113,263) (125,447}
Total Liabilities (1,107,845) (546,571) (593,805)
Net Assets (261,275) 51,661 23,521

Management and Employees

2.3 As at 19 January 2018, the Company employed approximately 7 staff including the
two directors.

2.4 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

3. Eventsleading to the Administration

3.1 The Company had suffered aggregate losses of £312,937 during the period to 31
August 2017. The losses were suffered because of three contacts that the Company
entered. One contract had variations more than twice the original contract value
and whilst some of the costs could be claimed on the variations, it became clear to
the Company that large losses were going to be suffered. The two other contracts
that suffered losses have been because of non-performance by the Company,
primarily led by the cash flow issues that the first contract has placed upon the
business. It is estimated that the Company's losses on these three contracts was in
the region of £384,000.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration})
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.2 On 19 January 2018, Richard A B Saville, and Richard A B Saville of Business
Sustainability Limited were appeointed Joint Administrators of the Company
following an Administration Order granted by the Court on the application of Lloyds
Bank plc.

3.3 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out ali functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.4 For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

4, The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely
to be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. Inthe event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

4.3 The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of working capital they
did not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or propose a
Company Voluntary Arrangement.

4.4 The second objective is normaily achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern {or 2 more orderly sales process than in liguidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale of
the business and certain assets to be achieved and provided a moratorium against
creditor action.

4.5 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the insolvency Act 1986

5.

Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no other sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties
since the Joint Administrators’ appaintment. Detail of the transaction completed so
far to connected parties were provided in our initial notification to creditors, the
content of which is included in the appendices to this report.

The Joint Administrators had instructed John Pye & Sons Limited, who are
professional independent agents with adequate professional indemnity insurance,
to value the Company’s chatte! assets and freehold property. John Pye & Sons
Limited concluded that purchaser’s offer was very likely to represent the best net
realisation for the chattel assets included in the pre-pack sale and they
recommended to the Joint Administrators that the offer be accepted.

Consequently, the Company’s motor vehicles’, stock, fixtures & fittings and plant &
machinery was sold to AAC Air Conditioning Limited on 19 January 2018 for £8,055
lexclusive of any VAT), which was received in full on 19 January 2018. The freehold
property has not yet been realised. The purchaser of the chattel assets has a license
to occupy the freehold property for a period of three months with a view to securing
funding that will enable them to purchase the property at market value.

Assets remaining to be realised

As detailed above, the Company has a freehold property that is subject to lending
provided by Lioyds Bank plc. The property has been professionally valued by John
Pye & Sons Limited and it is anticipated that the Bank will recover their
indebtedness, in full, from the sale of the property. The purchaser of the business,
AAC Air Conditioning Limited, have a license to occupy the premises for a period of
three months whilst they try and determine whether they can secure finding to
purchase the property. If they are unable to do so, we will liaise with Lioyds Bank
plc to sell the praperty on the open market.

In addition, on the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the value of the Company's
sales ledger was £228,067. Leslie Keats Limited, quantity surveyors, have attended
the Company’ premises and undertaken a review of the Company’s sales fedger upon
the Joint Administrators instruction. Given the nature of the works the Company
undertook, and the issues that it faced in the period leading up to the appointment
of Joint Administrators, Leslie Keats have advised that the best possible realisations
achievable would be £10,000. As a result of this professional and qualified report,
the purchaser of the business has advised that they will continue to assist the Joint
Administrators in pursuing the debtors concerned. The Joint Administrators have
agreed to the purchaser receiving a 20% commission on any amount that are

€ Resources for (Ps LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
Statement of joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

collected from the sales ledger. Given that Leslie Keats report found that on a best-
case scenario £10,000 would be collectable, with zero on a worst-case scenario,
subject to a minimum fee, the Joint Administrators consider that allowing the
purchaser to purstte on a no win no fee basis with commissions payable dependent
upon success, represents the best net outcome for the creditors of the Company.
For the purposes of the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D, and based
on current information, we have estimated that book debt collections will total £nil
for the reasons highlighted in the report prepared by Leslie Keats.

Post appointment strategy

4.10 immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 19 January
2018, members of the Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Company’s to advise
employees of the Joint Administrators’ appointmeant. Staff were briefed with regards
to the Administration and informed that a sale of the business and assets had been
completed to AAC Air Conditioning Limited. Staff were then informed that their
employment had been transferred under TUPE.

4.11 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and
have handied creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include teiephone calls
and correspondence.

4,12 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Gateley plc, advised in respect of all legal
issues arising on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint
Administrators with post appojntment matters.

4.13 Legal advice has been required in relation to the property and leases. AAC Air
Conditioning Limited was granted a licence to occupy the freehold property of the
Company on completion of the sale of business and certain assets whilst it seeks
additional funding to purchase aid property at market value. The Joint
Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the sale of the
property and this process is ongoing. Although John Pye & Sons Limited have
provided a valuation of the property, they have not been, at this stage, formally
instructed to proceed with a sale.

4.14 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Gateley plc, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

4.15 In addition, John Pye & Sons Limited, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the
Joint Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate together
with the freehold property.

4.16 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff
before being approved for payment,

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

417 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the
benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report 1o be
submitted in respect of Campany directors in office at the commencement of the
Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

4.18 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Jeint Administrators as
soon as they are able.

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 A Statement of Affairs as at 19 January 2018 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration {including agents,

legal and other professional fees).

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on
the information.

Secured creditors

6.4 The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£
Term loan [mortgage) 36,265
Overdraft facility 104,337
TOTAL £140,602

Lloyds Bank plc provided the Company with an authorised overdraft of £100,000. In
addition, the Bank provided the Company with a mortgage agoinst the freehold
property. The Bank’s lending is supported by personal guarantees provided by the
two directors.

6.5 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

6.6 Section 176A of the Act requires Administratars to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.7 In this case, it is anticipated that the prescribed part provision will not apply, as it is
likely that the secured creditor will be paid in full from the sale of the freehaold
property and thus there will be no residual liability due under its floating charge. In
addition, there are no preferential claims following the sale of the business.

6.8 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors,

6.9 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 19 January 2018 to 7 March 2018.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by CFS Restructuring LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT); for
the Administration and a set amount of £10,000 for the Liquidation in the event that
the Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation or Compulsory Liguidation
and the Joint Administrators become the Joint Liguidators.

7.2 TheJoint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditors, untess a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.3 The Joint Administrators will seek the approval for their pre-appointment fees from
the unsecured creditors, unless a Creditars’ Committee is established.

7.4 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set out in
Rule 15.7 {Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

8.2 Attached to the loint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendiy, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, which describes
how creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of Proposals or to
the other proposed decisions.

8.3 Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that
a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the

10
© Resaurces for 1Ps LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of
Proposals was delivered.

8.4  Unless the loint Administratars receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to canvene
a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed to have
consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.

8.4  |Inaddition, the Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by
means of a virtual meeting. Shouid creditors wish to attend and/or vote at the
meeting, they should complete and return the enclosed proxy form together with
a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These forms are
attached at Appendix Vil together with a Notice of Decision Procedure setting out
the following proposed decisions:

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal be approved.

9. Summary of the loint Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propase to creditors that:

¢ the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

{} they sellthe Company’s remaining assets at such times and on such terms
as they consider appropriate;

(i) they continue to liaise with various parties in an attempt to collect the
Company's debtors and work in progress.

(ili} they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(iv) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Campany or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

s the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,

11
© Resources for 195 LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

Dated this 7" day of March 20

ndrew ) C

they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3}) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

{i)

in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act; or

however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution wili be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought
the court’s permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar
of companies notice to move the Company from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation. In such circumstances, Andrew  Cordon
and Richard A B Saville will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be
authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liguidator. Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the
proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a)
of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must
make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the
process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is set cut at Section 8;
or

(iii} alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured

creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liguidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such
circumstances, Andrew J Cordon and Richard A B Savilie may ask the court
that they be appointed Joint Liguidators, to act either jointly or separately
in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.

loint Administrator

Andrew § Cordon and Richard A B Saville were appointed loint Administrators of AAC Aiy Conditioning
& Refrigeration Limited on 19 January 2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal tiahility.

12

© Resources far IPs LLP 2017



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company
The Court
EBIT

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EQS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
Stp

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew J Cordon and Richard A B Saville

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (in Administration)
High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement ol Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regutations

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017




ATTACHMENT C

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTGRY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
N/A

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice
2014 of 2018

19 January 2018
Andrew J Cordon and
Richard A B Saville

Business Sustainability Limited
Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottinghaim,

NG1 5BS

¢/o Business Sustainability Limited, Church
House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1
5BS

03878661

17 November 19959

Janet Coaper

Lloyds Bank pic

Steve Cooper & Neil Cooper

Steve Cooper holds 60 Ordinary A shares and 50
Ordinary B shares,

Neil Cooper holds 40 Ordinary A shares and 50
Ordinary B shares.

© Resourcges for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company’s business and some assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The
primary function of an administrator is to achieve one of the cbjectives set out in the
Insolvency Act. In this case, the statutory purpose pursued is to realise the Company's
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. This
transaction enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome
achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances. |
provide below an explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken.

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, we acted as advisors to the Board of Directors
in relation to the options for the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither Business
Sustainability nor its insolvency practitioners advised the directors personally or any parties
connected with the purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all times
prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the
Company’s affairs.

During this time, the insolvency practitioners of Business Sustainability Limited took their own
steps to prepare for their potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there
were clear advantages in looking to sell the Company’s business and certain assets swiftly on
appeintment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and
maintaining the ongoing work in progress and therefore protecting the business and asset’s
realisable values and it would avoid the substantial risks that the value and continued viability
of the business and assets would deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal
insolvency regime. Therefore, the insoclvency practitioners, with the assistance of professional
and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing a sale represented
the best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with parties interested in acquiring
the business and certain assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could be concluded
shortly after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs,
business and property of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful
of the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.

Insalvency practitioners are hound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed
the Caode in all their activities both prior to and after their appointment.

initial Introductions
The Company’s directors were referred to Business Sustainability Limited by Johnson Tidsall,
the Company’s accountants, on 18 December 2017 to help advise on the options available for

the Company, as it was deemed 1o be insolvent. We were not formally instructed untii 4™
January 2018.

@ Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



Pre-appointment Matters

in addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketing the business
and also invoived negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. No fees have been agreed in respect of our pre-appointment
advice. The time costs properly incurred by staff at Business Sustainability Limited’s standard
charge out rates equate to the sum of £15,635. The Joint Administrators intend to seek these
fees approved and paid from the insclvent estate in due course.

A signed engagement letter was received from the directors of the Company on 4 January
2018.

The Company traded as an air conditioning installator from Lancaster Court, Lancaster Park,
Newborough Road, Derby, DE13 9PD.

The directors advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors: -

»  The Company had suffered aggregate losses of £312,937 during the period to 31
August 2017, '

* The losses were suffered because of three contacts that the Company entered. One
contract had variations more than twice the original contract value and whilst some
of the costs could be claimed O\i’\ the variations, it became clear to the Company that
large losses were going to be suffered. The two other contracts that suffered iosses
have been because of non-performance by the Company, primarily led by the cash
flow issues that the first contract has placed upon the business.

e [t is estimated that the Company’s losses on these three contracts was in the region
of £384,000.

The Directors of the Company have worked in the air conditioning industry for many years and
set up the Company in November 1999,

The Company has always heen relatively successful, reporting profits on an annual basis.
Following a successful year in 2016, the Company went into 2017 with a full order book and
the directors were confident that another successful year lay ahead.

The Company was successful in winning a farge contract in London, which had an original value
of around £152,000. The project was given to AAC on the 13™ December 2016 for the value
of £152,000. The project had already started, and this was a second phase. The Company
started on site start after the Christmas with the supply and installation of all duct work for
the ventilation systems and the instaliation of free issue items, i.e. attenuator and all supply
and return air grilles.

The project started well but the Company soon found out that they had to complete
installation works whilst major building works were being undertaken so clashes for
space/access became a problem.

The drawings issued as construction drawings detailed install heights, positions and sizes of
duct work. These drawings were found to be totally useless and the Company had to re-
measure and re-manufacture duct work on a regular basis. These problems started to affect
the programme requiring additional labour to catch up and keep pace,

Resources for (Ps LLP 2017



The additional labour and materials started to affect costs and the Company started to look
for variations which proved difficult to claim and, although some payments came forward,
they were small and not covering anywhere near the ongoing costs.

Changes to design caused further delays and continued to escalate the ongoing costs. As the
project was nearing completion applications were made again for more variations but were
not forthcoming. With the project now finished, additional costs came to £385,400, a
significant gap between tender and actual costs,

Not long afterwards, another more local project was started, but a lack of performance caused
delays which in turn then started to increase costs. This then eventually ended in the
termination of the sub-contract with no payments being made at all, culminating in yet more
pressure on cash flow.

With the losses being suffered, and hopeful of resolving the issues on the larger London
contract, the directors took a loan of £120,000 from Funding Circle to help bridge the gap to
keep the business moving forward.

This helped for a short while but again cash flow soon became a problem, with the starvation
of cash causing supply problems, which then led to productivity and efficiency issues on other
ongoing contracts.

A further project being completed then also started to falter, mainly down to labour reliability.
lLabour was either not productive or worse, not turning up at all. This led to productivity issues
and the client becoming increasingly frustrated at the lack of performance and, after several
meetings, resulted in the termination OT the sub contract.

By this time, coming into September, things had gone further downhill and the Company was
beginning to struggle 10 keep supplies going, with supply of materials and plant being virtuaty
cut off. The Directors continued to work hard at resolving the issues on the contacts in the
hope of funds being released to enable the business’s survival.

Despite the efforts of the Director to recover the position, the Company’s creditors became
increasingly frustrated at the position and on 15 November 2017 the Company was issued
with a winding up petition. The Director continued in dialogue with the petitioning creditors
but was unable to provide a suitabie repayment schedule.

The Company has granted the following security:

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of
Security :

Debenture Ltoyds Bank plc 24 March 2017
Moartgage Lloyds Bank plc 25 April 2012

By 4 January 2018, it had become apparent that the Company required funding above the
level available to it by its bank and neither the Company nor its investors were able to advance
the necessary funding to pay ongoing suppiies and settle the amounts due to the petitioning
creditors. In addition to the creditor who petitioned on 15 November 2017, two further
creditors have supported the first petitioner.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



A review of the Company’s cash-flow revealed that there would be insufficient working capital
available to allow the Company to coptinue to trade in the short to medium term for a
purchaser to be found. There were ng reguests made to potential funders because of the
Company's financial standing. The Directors had already injected personal funds into the
business in rgcent months, totalling £62,000 and, as detailed above, in the summer of 2017
they sourced additional funding from Funding Circle with a loan of £120,000 which has since
been utilised. The loan from Funding Circle has been personally guaranteed by the Directors.

The options listed below were considered with the directors.
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were
impacting on its ability to continue tradjng.

The Campany’s shareholders and bank confirmed that they were not able to provide the level
of additional funding necessary to support the Company to trade, and therefore this option
was not viabte.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from creditor pressure,

without securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company
would be successful in trading through its difficulties.

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However, it was
decided that this was not the best course of action to take, as Liguidation would mean that all
employees would be made redundant leading to an increase in the level of creditors. There
would also have been no realisation for goodwill and work in progress realisations would have
been greatly affected. As detailed in the body of the report above, the Company was issued
with a winding up petition that was being supported by a further two creditors. The original
petitioning creditor was asked, if in the levent it would serve in the best interests of creditors
for a CVL to proceed, if they would withdraw the petition to allow the CVL to proceed. Given
that no firm decision of a CVL was given, the request for a formal withdrawal was not made.
Details of the two supporting creditors were requested from the first petitioning creditor, but
these have not been provided to us.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow
short-term trading to continue in order that the business and certain assets could be exposed
thoroughly to the market. The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of
the employees and certain work in progress withaut the absence of a break in the supply of
goods and services, which would enable’a value to he achieved for goadwill and ensure a more
effective debt collection process.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



The Joint Administrators” Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed lJoint Administrators had considered
whether the first Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the
business within Administration in order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors.
However, it was considered that trading the business during the Administration could not
continue, as the Company had insufficient finance to do so and it was not clear that the
business would trade profitably. For these reasons also, the Joint Administrators considered
it would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade the business in
Administration in the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing offer for the
purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon.

The Company’s major creditor was contacted, and the Company’'s circumstances and
proposed strategy were explained. The creditor did not raise objections to the proposed pre-
pack strategy.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors were asked to provide information on any parties, of which they were aware,
who would be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The directors were asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior to
approaching Business Sustainability Limited and we were advised that none had been
undertaken by the Company. We were advised of no interested party apart from the
directors.

Our agents, John Pye & Sons Limited, were then instructed to market the business and assets
of the Company and were advised of all known interested parties.

The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the agents that the marketing and media coverage would include marketing
the business as widely as possible which involved advertising on the agents’ website including
circulation of their vast database of customers across a breadth of industries. This was done
via electronic means and any interested parties were requested to speak, initially, directly with
the appointed agents. Given the nature of the business and the industry in which it operated,
and because of the ongoing contractual issues that had been suffered, it was decided that it
would not be cost effective or beneficial to circulate the Company’s particulars via an
additional online marketing tool given that this is an exercise that the appointed agents
undertake as part of their process of seeing expressions of interest.

Marketing was undertaken for a period of 10 days after we had spoken and with the secured
creditors about the intended realisation strategy. The fength of time had been enforced due
to the winding up petition fo be heard on 22 January 2018. It had not been possible to
elongate the marketing exercise for this reason and, for the avoidance of doubt, we do not
feel that any longer period of marketing would have resulted in any further interests. We are
satisfied that this length of marketing achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a
whole in all the circumstances.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopted were to ensure that as much
exposure to as many people through the agents’ database was done in the timescales that
were available,

The agents’ marketing led to no party expressing an interest. The only interest shown is that
of the former Directors,

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all
the circumstances because the offer which has been accepted ensures a novation of certain
contracts which would probably, ultimately have had a nil realisation for the Administration
estate,

Valuation of the Business and Assets

John Pye & Sons Limited of Nottingham were instructed on 18 December 2018 to value the
assets of the Company. They confirmed their independence and are qualified by RICS (the
Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors) and NAVA {National Association of Valuers and

Auctioneers) and have adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Their valuation was received on 4 January 2018 and is detailed below: -

Forced Going Actual
Sale £ Concern £ Sale
Price £
Assets Specifically Pledged
freehold Property 145,000 130,000 Excluded
160,000 200,000
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Stock 1,080 2,620 2,620
Plant & Machinery 2,500 3,415 3,415
Motor Vehicles 1,052 1,052 1,052
Furniture & Equipment 560 968 968

The goodwill has not been valued as, given the Company’s position, it is not felt that it has any
realisable value. However, for the purchases of the sales contract, consideration of £1 was
provided for.

A going concern valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as
a whole in their working places. The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are
removed from the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators
considered the bases of the valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with
the objective of selling the business and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary
to understand what the assets might realise in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated,
and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

The sale price achieved for the business and certain assets compares favourably with the
above valuation.

The Company’s actual invoiced debtors had not, at the time of sale, been valued by agents as
they were for works complete and therefore they did not have a value to be realised through

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



the sale. The Administrators have, since appointment, instructed quantity surveyors to review
the Company’s debtor book which is commented upon in the main body of the report.

The Transaction
The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and certain assets was completed on 19 January 2018 with AAC Air
Canditioning Limited.

Steve Cooper and Neil Cooper, who were directors of the insolvent Company, are directors
and sharehglders of AAC Air Conditioning Limited.

Steve Cooper and Neil Cooper, Company directors, have given guarantees for amounts due
from the insolvent Company to Uoyds Bank plc, and to aur knowledge, the Bank are not
financing the new business.

The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement,

The sale consideration
The sale consideration totalled £50,025 and reguired £8,055 to be paid on completion and the

remainder to be paid on the dates lisied beiow. The sale consideration has been allocated to
the following asset categories: -

Stock (floating charge) £2,620
Furniture & Equipment {floating charge) £968
Motor Vehicles (floating charge) £1,052
Plant & Machinery {floating charge) £3,415
Worlin Progress (floating charge) £41,970

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified, however the allocation above has been
reached by reference to the charge documents and in consultation with the agents.

The freehold property and book debts were excluded from the Sale.
There were 7 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.

Sale consideration of £8,055 was received on completion and the remainder was to he
received by way of deferred consideration and was payable as follows: -

24 January 2018 £41,970 (£28,500 has been paid to date)

Despite the loint Administrators’ insistence that a personal guarantee or debenture be given
in respect of the deferred consideration, the purchaser’s directors refused to agree to this
condition. Considering the lack of interest in the business and assets from other parties, the
likely significant reduction in sale proceeds if a going concern sale could not be concluded, and

© Resourges for 195 LiP 2017



the quantum of payment expected on completion, the Joint Administrators considered that
the Sale should be completed in the interests of creditors as a whole.

If the deferred element of the consideration was not paid by the close of business on 24
January 2018, the work in progress, to which the deferred element relates, was to he
reassigned to the Company to allow the Administrators to then appoint gquantity surveyors to
work on their behalf to determine whether there are any sums realisable from the contracts
concerned. The quantity surveyors, Leslie Keats, have been instructed, but their initial report
and finings indicate that maximum realisations will achieve £10,000, before costs. The Joint
Administrators have therefore taken the decision to allow the purchaser to continue working
with them to collect the remaining work in progress. it is envisaged that the Administration
estate will recover the anticipated realisations as was estimated at the date of sale, being 19
January 2018,

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of Lancaster Court, Lancaster park, Newborough
Road, Needwood, Burton on Trent, Staffs, DE13 9PD for a period of 3 months whilst
negotiations with the landlord of the property are progressed. [t is envisaged that the
freehold property will be sold within 3 months of the Administrators appointment. No sale
has been agreed nor has any offer been provided in respect of the freehold property. The
Administrators are continuing to consult with the secured creditor, being Lloyds Bank plc, to
determine as to how they wish to sell the property to recover their indebtedness in the event
that the purchaser of the business cannot secure funding to purchase the property.

The Sale is not part of a wider transaction
Connected Party Transactions
Pre-pack pool

The pre-pack poo! has not been approached by the connected party although all the relevant
details were provided to the purchasers for them to make an informed decision in this regard.

Viability statement

The Joint Administrators requested a viability statement from the connected party, however
this has not been provided.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 19 JANAURY 2018 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017



Insolvency Act 1986

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 19 January 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 119,198.00 165,000.00
Lloyds Bank plc ~(140,602.00)
24,398.00 24,398.00
Plant & Machinery 443.00 2,500.00
Furniture & Equipment 2,817.00 560.00
Motor Vehicles 9,480.00 1,052.00
Stock 6,490.00 2,650.00
Work in Progress 167,881.00 41,970.00
Book Debts 133,205.00 ~ 2,000.00
75,130.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS: -
o NL
75,130.00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCORS

NI
75,130.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) _7.879.60
67,250.40
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
67,250.40
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) . 7.,87980
75,130.00
Unsecured non-prefarential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 659,936.00
Directors 64,000.00
Inland Revenue 65,913.00
Customs & Excise 39,461.00
Funding Circle 94,000.00
. 923,310.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (848,180.00)
(848,180.00)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200.00

.. 200.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (848,380.00)




aineubls

00'00F L1 Adl Opg 'SPUBIDIW IS9AA 'UOHQ Isjep ‘auen abeledip /g py(Buiuonipuog Jiy) ysaid 104D
918812 PYT UOR9RIT Yon() premun 0040
LO'91 1D #1130 '"2IySPIOYRIS ‘JUBI] uo UouNg ‘Peoy SLOWIBAA ‘91eIST Ul BBl 'S HUN paliLuiT [BOUIOS|F UOSpUNWPT 6030
96°€El AE6 0L TV 'PlalieH ‘Aepn linbsoyy ‘aoeid Juspul o1 33 ¥030
1€ XHO ZMH ‘IINH ‘1981S puBowISS pi1 sebisug £030
00 v8e NF6 SON ‘weybumon ‘AsjieA do 'es0|) poomyo0T | '9SnoH Spisiyamud Buliug fesisnun OaW3 7030
00'868'C A9 9SM 'liesiepa oA 1D 'pecy |leSIBA LAZ '@8NOH Lo20In] PY7 S801AI9S [B0JULDE | WOD0INT 103D
SOBLY L1 Y 928 ‘DIRYPIOD UORNS ‘UHOMUIA ‘PEOY HOOIGABIA [eoli309]3 Buipsey uospunwipz 0030
PEBES' Y NDZ 9LON ‘weybumon 'HooIqyis) '81e1sy puj Yooigys ‘Aemyjis) z3 uun P17 uonessbiyey alyshglaq 1042
Ll 2B5VT ANO g1 ‘Aauing ‘abpugiepn ‘spuepoolg 'siyblay sy, P11 YN Buluonipuo) Jny uniied 0042
00000 b9 rLL 13 ‘Aqieq ‘peoy uoung g 0/ 1adocy) 1PN $9A8IS v000
0002L'E DNT G9T 7 ‘auysielssvia] 'Yonoz-el-ep-Aqusy 'pEOY AQsiug ‘Ui jlamAjoH P17 SUONN|OS BlIH Buel) €000
6¥'C9E NH6 110 ‘uoiBuieq “sjeisT |euisnpu) 8jepiaaeS ‘Z1 g X08 Od '8|qenisoay siunoody oid ende) 2000
00°S vOL LHM ‘Aeung 'fiupay ‘A SS30ULLY ‘asNOH 1UBIpEND SOUBUIY YSd - OSB3 SAOWZ8d9.4 L0020
@@.Vﬁm.._w SOS LYy ;._m._mc.c,._P} .mwO_O aj|zesy .mU_mmn_ USIBUUIM € _meOI opPISion’y P17 JUSLUSAQ Iy J1JSN00Y JOIVO 000D
§8° T HV. ZLOY '2aysyleg ‘jaudoeig JSop aueT jlauxoelg pio suopRn|og jUSLINISUL yINSH 7080
58 piy adz QL3N ey ‘sumogbus 'ejeisT Buipel AUl ‘sauQ dungul 3 un Py saojalag bunesuibuz asg Holzle]
062¢€T Q09 £24a ‘adlyshgiag 'Aqiaq ‘peoy sa1] Jead gzl PI7 sJaunco poompelg 00892
0401222 LAQ £vAA ‘uciBuLLiep ‘B, X0g Od P17 0D BUIH Juejd pesiysy gq0v0
1INA7A Are LAM 'uoidWBUIBAION 19RAS UOIUN ‘HUN0D SIAB( 1S P} 8lH SMAS smaipuy YOvD
£0°GLES Qv 47V 'sHeH 'AR) uapieg UAMPBAA 'SPIBYUMOIG "HNOD WISYUS|g '9SNoH wisyualg D17 Bulueiipuod Jiy duy 60V0
LE 0Py MNG ZLNL ‘8BpLguo] 'uspiep ‘peoy 1SINUpNos O Jun alessjoypn eydly 80VD
£6'GG0'L ¥S/ 1230 'aayshglaq ‘Aemseuley ‘anual ssauisng slilig ‘SSNOH YHOMSIEYD 9 BYNS PI1 S80IARS 1| WHTY £0Y0
00'DES a1l v13Q 'eayspioyels Wall-uo-uolng '1eens ybiH 62 ‘z wun 1amog uolgry 90vD
08°8¥T'HL g0 1 $7Q ‘uweyng Aunogd ‘uopiiys 'Sielsy "puj aoeuIng G-¢ Py swasAg Bulipuey iy SOV
¥0'620'S QAT L 48 MUy ‘fejwolg 'peoy OpfeAA '8sauRD puj Asiwolg '€ pun pi1 se|eg wswdinb3 jonp|ly §3v POV
000012 U499 6630 ‘ayshdieg ‘UoLoW ‘Jeans meN ¢ PI7 sao1uag Bujuonipued Iy D3y £0V0
00¥0L'L NOE ¥Zdl MIOHON ‘plopay) 'fepn feang P11 (N} diy pasueApy ZovD
0¥'0Z8'0L Qd6 €130 'x8ss7 ‘Wieyuley ‘sue Alis4 ‘91BIs3 [euIsnpU| JUBLIOlY 'SYIOAA OBIGY Z IUn Py slojeolige S0y LOVD
0t vLE HOP /S ‘@UyspIoye)S ‘'umolaseyD '19ang uaany ‘ebalion Buriiy pio ‘g wun PORWIT SHHIBS [EIILYDD | BUIN-Y 00VD
3 s$S21ppy awen Aoy

sioypasn Auedwion - g

pajlwey uoijelebiyey g Buluonipuod Ny OVY

d11 Buumonnsay §49



aneubig

[SAP A TA ¥Xi1e 89LSlL _mwm.m. uo coﬁuoﬁw _v_._m& mmmcwwzm c.:mm ugsaid "t_‘._OO ucsjed g2 D37 M0 1Ly m:nOS_ FOWD
25'€8 M6 Y37 42182097 ‘peoy kgD 4 P11 salddng UOHBINUSA PUBIPHA £0ND
P o78 7Vl 1Oy '‘Buipesy 1esss anelbeig g B0UBUI4 J8SSY pue 21e10dIon auenboey ZOWo
L POV'S 406 1130 ‘21ysAgiag ‘2looupemS ‘PeoY 2100ULEaH 'Aep sewioy ebiosn) P11 {2861 ) suluep LOND
00°0Z6'7e L8 a8 'plojpesg ‘suet Aied 'esnoH piemp3 pJellCd plausUBy 00WD
0 unculy MN_‘DN\.VOBN UsaIcy a)eq ._m._swcmnmﬁ_ 8jesy Y USAIS 3_.._30®w
9E'Z09°0F L 171 1XQ ‘0001 %09 Od 'leiaialiwod yueg spAo)| ‘suus) sssuisng syes opd yuegq spholy ZoT0
08 v1l6'e (12 23N 1USY 19)S8Yd0Y ‘SALIT JBJUBA 2L sJe)saaWg L0710
290662 901 130 'Snyspioyr)s Yusl] uodn uopng ‘SUET SUMMEBH “jIBd SSauIsng SPISUHON £2 P11 1Bo1a8(3 H 001D
0L0 My OLON ‘weyBunon ‘uoje3 BuoT “snuaay AquBnofipa | S9JEI008SY By ZOMO
G6'GE 309 930 "aiysiqiag 'uciBulitw 'peoYy pioym] ‘9bBpo An saijddng @010 SBury LOMD
58v80'1L2 ZX¥ 259 ‘mobse|s siieq uoiBuiliH ‘peoy pueissop Z1 ‘preuiens yos}jooy 00D
00'9¢9 rLL 13Q ‘Aqieq 'peoy uoung L8 liodhed Ar Z0ro
02'9e9'c ril 130 '‘Agleq ‘peoy uoung L8 llespit uosuyor L0rD
00°2sP 0l AdL ¥13Q ‘sdiyspiogers ‘sl uo uolng ‘Jeans Asjuels ‘L aun Py suolejnsu| g g ¢ 00ro
09'5eE'/S HOS 799 'SPUBIPIN 189N ‘UBSH AB|peI) 'SUBT edMO4 ‘@leis] jeljsnpu| ejoodes / P71 {Spue|pI) Jiejeisu) 0oIo
ZLrE'G0L JSY 2LNG x288ng 1sepn ‘Dutyuopn ‘peoy coymc._tmm_ ‘asnoH abpug uoibuling SLOISNT § INUDASY INH +0HD
8¥'62L2 DdO SiIN ‘I1S)seydueyy ‘peoy joqie] g/ ‘8snoH puepe) 071d dnoig asines e SSH €O0HD
L8 /b8'SL dv8 SAM 'uoidWeysaropn ‘BUINOQUICAA 'PeOY (I WieeH Addng Jiy ssy2joH ZOHO
0Z'295'8t 110 £ZS7 ‘Asliop ‘21183 "pul LZ SpaaT ‘Bnusay agyaunig G peRUIN dYH LOMD
ZEEPG'LE IYL PLMIN ‘SBUASY UOYIN 'MOLINGIUUOD ‘PIBARINOEG MOLINQIUUOY €62 P11 Momong uapey O0HD
PLYIT ) 10¥ A4 ‘|oodioe|g ‘PEOY UCHHD ‘SHIOAA HEJID P11 (joodoe|g) suaq|is) 2099
28'108'S avl £IMS 'dosso| ‘pleupeH 'peoy 2bpug ASI00AA 'SHIOAA UOISNYIQ AV p1] swashs 1y 109 109D
£6'69P'S YH8 20D ‘181882107 ‘PeOy [BUSYUAA '8SNOH pleIaW T P17 Auedwod Aiddng fluuussus 0099
00°'000'¥6 AVY APD3T ‘LUOPUOT '1884S BUOIDIA USBND L/ 8jon1D Butpuny 2040
00'G YOl LHY ‘faung ilupasy ‘Aepn $830UILd ‘9SNOH JUBIDEND 80UBUI{ YSd - OSB3 BAONZS8al4 904D
0020l 431 LvQ ey ‘piojeq ‘SUET |[LISPMO "101SaND ¥/ ‘ISNOH apisayen 195918 L d4 g049
00°vEZ AAE SAQ 'IIH £apiaug Joowoolg 19ans laqdwe) L/ '9snoH 3JomsN S2]e00ssy 1alda)4 040
98'0v6'Z rA0 LLSM MoouueD ‘umoibpug 'Aemuie4 ‘ssnoH elaQ P11 stesaloun saleds afipuy £040
98'¥SS'8 Q7S $O0 'X3883 19152Y0|0D ‘Aepp |BIXY palili SPOOAA PiEld z040
3 SSaIppYy aweN Aoy

siojipat) Auedwo) - g

pajiwl] uoneasblyey @ Buluompuo) iy VY

4717 Bunnjonsay 49



ainjeudis

S1°9G0°C90°L

Buiielo] saug 62

899715 AXL POH '8uysyio A UHON ‘uodyy 'peoy ebpugybnolog ‘gg xog Od paYL YN ASISSIOM 00AD
82062’ vl 198 +S 'pleieus 'eaiq alebumoq g SHUAY UOHEUBA LOAD
G6'OCY ¥l INP £508 'siueH 'ybiepseq ‘elels3 pu p1o4 sijpuey) 'es0l) o|beg P¥7 Jaropuy SIA 00AD
00°96%'G P11 S92IAIBS [BJUSLLUONAUST OfjBIN 00N2
208
L00 GOH _m.___._mV_._D\r LUUON fm:o;onmmgmcv_ .t:DO mml_O pleqUULIS) Jtmn_ ssauIsng sswel 1g >chEOO U.:mo_m:n_ mc.._. ND._.O
407 91d 'uinowilg
/G'566'C ‘Ybnoiogqoy ‘e1eis feuysnpu) Jaajeg 'as0l0 WeYsIod ‘Bullonipusy Jiy eqiyso] P MM 18lIED BAIYSO | LOLD
10l #i30
e wmm_m_. _Hcmk._. uodn uoung .Umom w._o_.cww>> .mumuwm_ PU aielD .v N _mmDOI SUONNICS Jauaise PRI sUolN|og Isuslsed p 100 | 0010
9L'els Sry 218 'aaysweybunjong 'sabod aX0i8 '[|IH sileg “led uoyes P11 880IAI8g {BlouBUlH SUBLLBIS G0S0
00'0%S NL6 GLHY 'X2ssNS 1S9M 'HiIH SS8bung "sAl( Haqy ‘HNOJ SPUBIPOOAA | ON P11 suonnjog shsdeuis P0SD
000LY'Z 4S8 €1SM 'PIRUYRIT ABIpeI 4 '9s0|D) JR1SelIo 6 ULOMIIIM S £08D
GZ'€/GE ZHg +zg ‘weybuilig yed puj Ajsaeio ‘gz 1un P17 JBWRLSAS Z08D
o0'/60'S AAE S1D WS SIGEISHUA 1884S YINOS 'SiBIS pu| UOSHA ydesor Juswabeuep Iy uobamg 1082
14'665'801 AMQ 289 '[o1sug ‘peod Japsad 'eieys] Buipel | sjuasuia 1S ‘g #un PY1 $2101S SIaUjoig YIS 008D
0Z2ZPLCL dN6 Zou ‘yojsbuiseq ‘peoy Alsald '9sSnoH SISNIA pajiul] dnols 1sini Leqoy LOHD
710
1699102 /2S7 Aspiop ‘B1e)sT (BUISNPU| /7 SP8YT ‘SNUBAY B4IolUNIg G| 'a1US) UoljeaSILIWLpPY PAYIWIT desajoypn uonelabuey Ay 00¥D
8e'goe’L OFZ LINY PIoJLOY 'PROY usA] ‘@snoy uok P14y paylng 20dD
00°00S°E Hd/ 137 'auysisisadle ‘Aga|ls ‘peoy s1ebubiy g suoqqis) sjenbsed 10d0
G6'LOP L XH8 #23Q ‘Aq1aq Wed apud ‘Aemied apld P17 spesold 00dD
00005 L weybumoN ‘19xep aoe] ‘Aempeoig L 'AID NON 'wes) sebieyn pue saay weuybunion aba)jon maN LOND
gzolLe'e 070 8118 ‘plogelS Mled ABOjouyoat SNIYSPIOYELS ‘UN0D HUELIS G-p '9SNOH Xele) SpJBYIlY B ||SMON 0OND
3 SS2UPPY ETH N Aoy

sioypsi) Auedwod - g

pajwi uopeiabRY B Buluoyipuoy 11y oYY

411 Buumonisay §49



ainjeubis

00°0 00’0 00’0 Buijiejo] ssujug Q

3jelol 3 sosufn 3 Jaud SSaIPPY oeN Aay

s1039041q B soakojdw3 - sioypaln Auedwon - |9
pajiwy uonelabryay @ Bujuonipuo Uy JvvY
d77 Buunionnsay §49



suneubls

000 Buil|ejc L soLRuU3 0

3 sSSaIppPY auiey Aoy

S10}Ipa19 JOWINSU0Y) - SIo}paL) Auedwo - zg
pajiun] uonesabiiyay g Buluonipuod Y JVY
4171 Buumponasay sS40



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors

Vaiue of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address | {estimated) | Details of security was given of Affairs)
Lloyds Bank plc £140,602 | Debenture 24 March £150,000
2017
Mortgage 25 April
2012
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group (estimated)
Employees and former employees Nil Nil
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the Nil Nil

supply of poods and services




AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
tn Administration

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 March 2018

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Freehold Property
Goodwill
Inteflectual Property

Less:
Costs of Realisation
Administrators” fees and expenses
Legal Fees
Agents Fees

Fixed chare funds in hand/estimated to be received
Indebtedness to Lloyds Bank pic {fixed charge holder)
Estimated surplus/{deficit} as regards fixed charge holder
Assets subject to floating charge

Work in Progress

Debtors

Piant & Machinery

Stock

Fixtures & Fittings

Motor Vehicles

less:
Costs of Realisation

NBV at Estimated
19-)an-18 Realisations

119,158 150,000
1
1
115,198 150,002
167,881 41,870
228,087 o]
443 3,415
6,490 2,620
2,817 968
9,480 1,052
415,178 50,025

Administrators Fees {including pre-appointment fees)

Administratars Disbursements
Legal Fees
Chattel Agents Fees
CQuantity Surveyor Fees
Statement of Affairs Fee
Floating Charge funds in handfestimated to be received
Fixed charge surpivs {from above)
Estimated to he avaitabla for unsecurad creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors

Directors
HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated surplus/ideficit) as regards unsecured creditors

Summary return to creditors

Realised Estimated Total
paid to future
date WMovements
£000 £'000 £'000
0 150,000 150,000
1 1
1 1
z 150,000 150,002
{4,400) {4,400}
0 {2,500) (2,500)
0 {2,500) {2,500}
a {2,400) {9,400)
2 140,600 140,602
{140,602)
0
78,006 13,970 41,970
0 1} 0
3,415 8] 3,415
2,620 0 2,620
968 0 9E8
1,052 0 1,052
36,055 13,570 50,025
Q
0 {27,451} {27,151}
g {1,500} (1,500)
{6,713) {4,861} {11,574)
o 11.500) (1,500)
0 {2,000} {2,000)
0 [6,000) {6000
{6,713} {43,312) (50,025}
25,342 129,342} 0
0
Q
{803,613)
(64,000}
{105,374)
(972,987}

(972,987}

Estimated Dividend te:

Fixed and floating charge holder
Unsecured Creditors

100 pinthe £
0 pinthe £




ATTACHMENTE

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 7 MARCH 2018



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Rent

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Work in Progress

Book Debts

PAYMENTS

Lloyds Bank plc

legal Fees (1)

Trade & Expense Credilors
Directors

Infand Revenue

Customs & Excise

Funding Circle

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Paymenis)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable | (Payable)

To 07 March 2018

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

165,000.00 0.00

773.10

2,500.00 3,415.00

560.00 968.00

1,052.00 1,052.00

2,850.00 2,8620.00

41,970.00 28,500.00

2,000.00 0.00

37,328.10

{140,602.00) 0.00

6,712.50

(659,936.00) 0.00

{84,000.00) 0.00

(65,913.00) 0.00

(39,461.00) 0.00

{94,000.00) 0.00

{(200.00) .00

6,712.50

30,615.60

29,273.10

1,342.50

—
30.615.60

Andrew J Cordon
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX II

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration}

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR BUSINESS SUSTAINABILITY
LIMITED



‘porad a1} vl Jueseid JOU 3ar JBY) BJEP SAIBINLLND Ul PIPNJU} S3P0D SA0UR] - ,,

we pawieD 5984 210
ago [aliin] 9€'682 00°0L2'S) 05°ts 05l s} a0 00°Eg SInoH (29l
0 o' 9E'6B2 000LLGY 085S 0s'L 00°¢ 000 op'¢s sianely dyrads ISED
000 a0 SEBET 00042'G1 0s v 0s b 000 oo 00 €S sianew Juawjuiodde a)y - 109
{MUQ LS50} {Avo LS0d) (3}erey HeI5 poddng sjeLoissajold
WD S1IS0a AL wWnd sunay Apnay Bag (311500 2wy SIN0OH B 2 SJueIsIssy PN ETN [y 1afieuey 1auuey UORIUN- YIOAA JO UCHEIYISSE|T

S3p07) YRidig wawuoddy sid Iy
8i02/20/L0 0L
pajiwi uonelablyay ¢ BUILOHIPUDD Yy DYY - WAYZSEYY

Alewiwng 3s09 '@ awil 6dIS palielad aAe|nwNg - Ajug awill



APPENDIX 11

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)

CHARGE-QUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS {“Business Sustainability Limited

SUMMARY”)

Staff Charge out rates

£ per hour

Senior Partner 395

Partner 295

Senior Manager 250

Manager 225

Senior Administrator 195

Administrator 150

Support 20




APPENDIX IV

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited {In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FROM 19 JANUARY 2018 to 7
MARCH 2018



‘pouad Ayl v1 IUasad 10U 31 JEY) BIEP SANBIMLND U paph|aU| 53Pe2 $810U3( - .

00’0 pawne;n €934 [210l
05°€86'2Z 0f'sl £8'882 05'C88'ZL 6L owT oo a0’ 0F°LL SINOH Jejo)
00°9P5's ogal 00562 00'9ve's og'gt 0o 000 00 088l §1e$5Y JO uohesjeay
OS'EEE'E [ 00 562 Q5'EEE'E oerl 0o'C 000 000 GEtL s Meog . gog
05242’ 0574 00'55¢2 [\ R4 Yara 0s 4 4,039 a0q ooQ 08 L Ayadosd 1zog
00'9LE'2 1) 74 [uoy-1:+ 0oL 0%'YT oo'o 00’0 00Q 08'vZ slojpasy
oG 8gr's aF gl 00562 0a'8ey's or'ei 000 au'o 000 Ob'8L sloppai) o Suuodey AloMIBG ! pos
[sleR=lel or'g 0Q'GeZ 00'geR’L or'g GO0 oo o aco or'g sJ0)paI]) padnoasuy | LS
05 EZLGL oL5t A i 14 05°4Z1'oL OL'SE [{[iy4 0o0g 00°Q aLER sIaNEW oyroadg ased
00 pBRE'E oz'el PEEOT oo'ber'e 0Z'eL T a0 o AN SUBHEDIION Watlnuiody 1504 | b9
O0'LEY'D [alt A Q0562 00 LEk'S 081z oo Qoo oo 0g'te uoheysUILPY - £09
05502 00 0D s62 05962 oLo ago oo 00'Q 0L0 oijicady 358D " (08
(A0 1504} {AUD 1S0d) 3} amy yeis poddng S[RUOISS3)0Id
wno ss07 AWl WEND SINoy Aiznoy Bay (3} ison auny SINoYH |810] g SIUBISISSY Iosg JayIQ aabeuey laupeg UONAUNS YO JO UOHEDHISSEID

sapoy Joslold uawjuoddy isod iy

8102/¢0/L0 01

panun uonelabiyay 3 Buiuoipuo) Ay DYy - NAYESLYY

Arewuwing 3509 ' SWIL 6dIS PIIEISA dAlRINWND - AUz awi]



APPENDIX V

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited (In Administration)

INFORMATION TQ SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be
incurred for the fuli period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already
incurred, details of which are provided in Appendix 1V,

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full
period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which
are provided elsewhere in this document.

Estimate of
E Cat 1 .
xpenses Category Basis total

[ . . L -
Lega co.sts Gateley Plc has been instructed Fo provide advice in respect of validity Time-costs £11574
of security and appeintment, sale of the business, and sale of freehold property

r [ been instruct i i

Agents an.d Va!ue s John Pye & Sons ha::, an i cted to provide z valuation Time-costs/% £1,500
and to assist with a sale of the company's chattel assets

t Val t i rovi i i )
Agen s and Valuers Agen S. to be instructed to previde a valuation and to assist Time Costs/% £2,500
with a sale of the company's freeheld property

tity Su s Leslie K ar he i i i R
Quantity Surveyors Leslie Keats are 1o be instructed to assist with collect the book Time Costs/% £2,500

debts

Debt Coliection Fees AAC Air Conditioning Limited to be instructed to assist with

o L
the collection of bock debts if the need arises. % of reaiisations Not known

Accounting fees to include carperation tax returns, dealing with any profit on sale

of assets, providing advice and calculating any termination loss claim, and any VAT § Time-costs £6,000
advice required and completion of the statement of affairs
Advertising Cost basis £150
Bonding Cost basis £275
Document storage Cost Basis £250
Cost of website document accass Cost Basis £50
Insurance Cost Basis £1,000
Total £23,725
. Estimate of
Expenses Category 2 Basis total
Mileage {own car usage) 45p per mile £250
Total £250

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in



performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is
no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.

c) The Joint Liquidators’ Fees Estimate

Whilst it is not anticipated that the Company will move from Administration to CVL in order
to pay a dividend to creditors, in the unlikely event that a surplus does arise, then it is likely
that a move to a CVL will be required. The timing of that move is currently unknown and
therefore it is not known what work will remain to be carried out by the Joint Liquidators once
the Administration is terminated. Despite these uncertainties, to ensure that the Joint
Liguidators can act immediately to administer the winding up without needing to incur
additional costs in reverting to creditors with information on their estimates. The Joint
Liguidators’ Fees Estimate is attached.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees
in excess of this estimate. However, should additional work be necessary beyond what is
contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors. The Joint Liquidators’
Expenses Estimate

Below is the estimate of expenses that will ke incurred by the Joint Liguidators once the
Company has moved from Administration to CVL.

Expenses Category 1 Basis Estimate
P BTy of total

Advertising Cost Basis 210
Bonding Cost Basis £80
Total £290

. Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis of total
Total £nil




[FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Case name: AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are; £
Senior Partner - Appointment Taker 395.00
Partner - Appointment Taker 295.00
Senior Manager 250.00
Manager 225.00
Supervisor/Senior Administrater 185.00
Case Administrator 150.00
Cashier/Support Staff 90.00
The expenses that will be incurred on this case are: £
Statutory Advertising 150.00
Archive & Storage Costs 250.00
Bond 275.00

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
These tasks are of no financial benefit to creditors but are required to be completed by statute

Estimated time to he
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work

£
Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case
and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case. - -
Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable). 3.00 680.00
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system
and entering data. 9.00 1,340.00
Issuing the statutory notifications {0 creditors and other required on
appointment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's
appointment (as applicable). 14.00 3,020.00
Obtaining a specific penalty bond. 1.00 250.00
Convening and hotding general meetings of creditors and members (as
appticable). - -
Dealing with atl routine correspondence and emaiis relating to the case. 28.00 8,800.00
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank
account (if applicable}. 3.00 450.00
Creating, maintaining anc rmanaging the office holder's cashbook. 2.00 300.00
Undertaking reguiar bank reconciliations of the bank account containing
estate funds. 1.00 150.00
Reviewing the adequacy of the spedcific penalty bond on a guarterly basis. 1.00 295.00
Undertaking pericdic reviews of the progress of the case. 4.00 1,180.00
Overseeing and controlfing the work done on the case by case
administrators. 2.00 590.00
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annuai progress reports {o creditors and
members (as applicable). §.00 1,745.00
Filing returns at Companies House andfor Court (as applicable), 3.00 475.00
Preparing and filing VAT returns (if applicable). 1.00 150.00
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns {if appficable). 1.00 150.00
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties. - -
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members {if
applicable). 8.00 1,745.00




Canvening and holding final meefing meetings of creditors and members
{(as applicable).

2.00

Filing final returns at Companies House and/or Court {as applicable). 385.00
Total: 91.00 £19,705.00
Average Hourly Charge Qut Rate: £216.54

INVESTIGATIONS
These tasks are of financial benefit 1o creditors, subject o costs

Esfimated time to be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work

£
Recovering the books and records for the case. 1.00 295.00
Listing the books and records recovered. - -
Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act (defete if not applicable). 3.00 885.00
Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset
recoveries by seeking and cbtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc. 5.00 1,475.00
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the
office holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for
the benelit of creditors 7.00 2,065.00
Total: 16.00 £4,72E9|
Average Hourly Charge Qut Rate: £295.00

REALISATION OF ASSETS

These tasks are of financial benefit to creditors but are subject to costs

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work

£
Arranging suitable insurance over assets. 2.00 580.00
Regularly manitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance
caver in place. 2.00 590.00
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book
debts, 8.00 2,360.00
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account. - -
Instructing agents to value known assets. 1.00 295.00
Liaising with agents to realise known assets. 5.00 1,475.00
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets. 1.00 295.00
Registering a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the
debtor/company (where applicable). - -
Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the
debtor's/company's freehold/leasehold property (where applicable). 5.00 1,475.00
Determining the joint owner's/spouse’s interest in the freehold/leasehald
matrimonial home (delete if not applicable). - -
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freeholdfleasehold
property {where applicable). 1.00 295.00
Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets
subject to a mortgagee or other charge. 4.00 1,180.00
Total: 296.00 £8,555.00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate; £295.00

TRADING

These tasks are of financial benefit to creditors, subject to costs

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

work

Estimated value of the

the work




Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing a
business plan and cash flow forecasts.

Arranging suitable insurance for the business

Setting up suttable systems and contrals in respect of purchases and
sales for the business

Liaising with staff and trade unions

Setting up & new RTI registration for the business with HMRC and
submitting relevant information in respect of wages and salaries paid

Monitoring and cantrolling the day to day trading of the business

Monitoring compliance with Health and Safety obligations in respect of the
business

Total:

0.0

£6.00

Average Hourly Charge Out Rate:

£0.00

CREDITORS

These tasks are of no financia! benefit to creditors but are required to be compieted by statute

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the
WOrk

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake
the work

£

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments
Office.

Corresponding with empicyees regarding their ctaims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee
claims,

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and tefephone
conversations regarding their claims.

15.00

3,110.00

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management
system.

9.00

1.220.00

Issuing a notfice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette
notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them
and formaliy admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information frem creditors in support of their proofs
of debt in order to adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend fo creditors, and issuing the notice of
declaration of dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Totai:

24.00

£4,330.00

Average Hourly Charge Out Rate:

£180.42

Please note: Based on the asset information received to date, there is no prospect of a dividend being payable to

unsecured creditors in this instance.

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work
£
Total: 0.00 £0.00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate: £0.00
[GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 160.00 £37,310.00
Average Hourly Charge Qut Rate: £233.19




APPENDIX Il

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

® Rescurces for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrator’'s Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Rent

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Work in Progress

Book Debts

Insurance Refund

PAYMENTS

Agents/Valuers Fees
Lloyds Bank plc

Specific Bond

Pre- Appointment Costs
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Legal Fees (1)
Document Upload
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

Inland Revenue
Customs & Excise
Funding Circle

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Statement From 19/01/2018 From 20/01/2019 Total
of Affairs To 19/01/2019 To 21/05/2019

() {€) (E) (£)
165,000.00 165,000.00 0.00 165,000.00
1,646.29 0.00 1,646.29
2,500.00 3,415.00 0.00 3,415.00
560.00 968.00 0.00 968.00
1,052.00 1,052 .00 0.00 1.052.60
2,650.00 2,620.00 0.00 2,620.00
41,970.00 40,500.00 0.00 40,500.00
2,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00
112.00 0.00 112.00
233,213.29 0.00 233,213.29
1,210.00 0.00 1,210.00
{140,602.00) 141,836.35 0.00 141,836.35
276.00 0.00 276.00
15,770.00 0.00 15,770.00
40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
721.95 64.00 785.95
0.00 500.00 500.00
5,000.00 1,000.00 7.,000.00
13,319.64 0.00 13,319.64
28.00 14.00 42.00
223.00 0.00 223.00
81.45 0.00 81.45
596.43 0.00 506 .43
4928 20.00 89.28
(659,936.00}) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(64,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(65,913.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(39,461.00) 0.00 0.00 0.0C
{94,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
{200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
220,112.10 1,598.00 221,710.10
13,101.19 (1,598.00) 11,5603.19

9,947.19 (1,913.60) 8,033
3154.00 315.60 469760

//’

13,101.19 {1, 598 /0 A9

////C,

Andrew J Cordon
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX IV

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT FOR THE LIQUIDATION

Resources for IPs LLP 2017



AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited
in Administration

Administrator's Estimated Outcome Statement as at 21 May 2018

NBV at Realised Estimated Total
19-Jan-18 paid to future
date Movements
Assets subject to a fixed charge £'000 £'000 £'000
Freeheld Property 119,158 165,000 0 165,000
Rent 0 1,546 8] 1,546
119,198 166,546 0 166,546
Less:
Costs of Realisation
Administrator's fees and expensas 0 o] 0
Legai Fees 4] c Q
Agents Fees {1,210) g {1,210}
{1,210) 0 (1,210)
Fixed chare funds in hand/estimated to be received 165,336 0 165,336
Indebtedness to Lioyds Bank plc (fixed charge holder) (141,836)
Estimated surplus/(deficit) as regards fixed charge holder 23,500
Assets subject to floating charge
Work in Progress 167,881 40,500 o] 40,500
Debtors 228,067 18,000 o 18,000
Plant & Machinery 443 3,415 0 3,415
Stock 6,490 2,620 0 2,620
Fixtures & Fittings 2,817 268 0 963
Motor Vehicles 9,480 1,052 0 1,052
Insurance Refund 9] 112 0 112
415,178 66,657 0 65,667
Less:
Costs of Realisation
Administrators Fees {including pre-appointment fees) {55,770) 0 {55,770)
Administrators Disbursements (1,478) [ {1,478}
Legal Fees {13,320) Q {13,320}
Chattel Agents Fees {500} 0 {500}
Quantity Surveyor Fees 0 0 0
Statement of Affairs Fee (6,000} 0 (6,000)
Capital Gains Tax Advice (1,000) 0 {1,000)
Insurance {596) 0 (596)
{78,654) 0 {78,664)
Floating Charge funds in hand/estimated to ba received {11,997) 0 {11,597}
Fixed charge surphus (from above} 23,500
Estimated to be available for unsecured creditors 11,503
Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors (803,613)
Directors {64,000)
HM Revenue & Customs (105,374)
(972,987}
Estimated surplus/({deficit) as regards unsecured creditors {961,484}
Summary return to creditors
Estimated Dividend to:
Fixed and floating charge holder 100 pinthe £

Unsecured Creditors 1 pinthe £




APPENDIX V

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



-pouad sy ul juasaid ou aze jey) BIEP BARE|NWND Ui papn]aul $3pO3 S3YOU3Q - .

00000 0¥ pawelD s334 [BI0L
o0°8YES oz'154 00'562 a0 Lzh'e 09°0b 000 oo 000 080} sinay [ejoL
05'656'S1 oLrg NYN 000 000 000 000 000 000 51985y Jo uopes)|eay
05 9vLE 0L 000 [oleXe) 000 frlels) 000 060 oo $1G8() 008 . £0E us
0022611 0o or 000 00 000 oo 000 000 000 Apadold - Z0E ..
00887 cen 000 600 Q0o 000 000 000 [ole]¢] Buunsuy g BUMNISS / JUBP| * 0OE .
05oprL'L 06'S 000 000 09°0 000 000 00°0 000 suonebpsasul
DS 558 052 000 000 oo o 000 0G0 000 000 suoNEBNSSAU| [ b0T .
00 G889 00e oo 000 000 000 noo coo oo o suodey YAaD 10T ..
00-96E°P1 ogey 00562 00°890'¢ oroL 0o'n 000 000 ook $ioyipa.3
05 g8t oE'lL 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 JQipaIY) PaINdas / Loday 150G ..
05'900°ZL oLoy 00562 00890 oral fala)s] 000 000 or oL s:oypaiD 03 Bunedsy AlcinelS | HIg
005002 089 000 000 000 0o 0oo 000 [oleye] $JOID2IT) PAINIBSUN © LOG ..
00'Zee'th Ty 00562 00'6% 0z'0 000 ooe 0e'o 0z siane sysadg aseD
00°Z6SE oF bl 000 000 000 000 GO0 00D 0oo suoeIoN JusLWUIody 1504 | #0G ..
05'£50'8 0822 00562 0085 0ze 000 000 000 0Z0 UOHENSILILPY | €09
05 907 0LD [tleds) 000 000 00 o 000 000 000 1I8AG BSED 009 4
(AUQ L50d) (AluQ £504d) (3) aex ARis woddng S[EUQISSB0I
wng sJs00 AW Wng SINOH Aunay Bay {3) 1s00 sy SINOH |B10] 9 SJUBYSISSY Joluag JBRG sabeuey laupeq uonIUN ¥FOM JO UCHRDISSE|D

s2p09) 108fo.4 uswiuloddy 1504 i1y

BLOZAE0/1LZ ‘0L 6102/1L0/0T "wold

pajwi uolesabuisy pue Burteipuad Iy VY - INOYZS VY

Aewwng 3s09 8 swi] 6dIS Palle}aq aARe|InwNg - Aug il



APPENDIX Vi

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

©_Resources for IPs LLP 2017



CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office
holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

Irt addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best
practice guidance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated.

QFFICE HOLDER’S FEES JN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate, although will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him tc deal
with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the
appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these
appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate
in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. Ali such
itemns are charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disburserents (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation.

fA)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of ¢reditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;



* Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)
is charged at the rate of £3 per box per month.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged ta the case atthough a charge may be made where
the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of
a Category 1 disbursement:

e Telephone and facsimile

s Printing and photocopying
*  Stationery

STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES AND CHARGING POLICY FOR INSOLVENCY CASES

The rates applying as at 1 April 2017:

Senior Partner 385
Partner 295
Senior Manager 250
Manager 225
Senior Administrator 195
Administrator 150
Support 90

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e.6 minute units).



APPENDIX VII

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators.

General Description | Includes

Statutory and

General

Administration

Statutory/advertising Filing of documents to meel statutory requirements tncluding annual receipts and payments accounts
Annual corporation tax retums
Quarterly VAT returns
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document Filing of documents

maintenance/file Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

review/checklist Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money {aundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account | Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts

administration Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS pavments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical. technical and legal aspects of the
casg

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job fites to storage

Pension scheme

Identifying whether there is a pension scheme

Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme is identificd

Instructing agents to wind up any pensicn scheme

Liaising and providing infermation (o be able to finalisc winding up the pension scheme

Reports

Circulating initial report to creditors wpon appointment
Preparing progress reports, investigation and general reports to creditors
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Creditors’ decisions

Preparation of decision procedure notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements

Notice of decision procedure to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/voles te conclude decisions

For virtual or physical meetings: preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance
register, list of creditors, reports to ereditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting
Responding 1o queries and questions following decisions

Closure Review case to ensure ali matters have been linalised
Obtain clearance 10 close case from HMRC legether with submitting final tax return
Obtain (inal accounts from agents solicitors and others instructed
Issue final account to creditors
File docurnents with Registrar of Companies
Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection and making an inventory of company books and records

Correspondence to request information ot the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third parties
Reviewing questionsaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further action 1o be taken

Statutory reporting on
conduct of director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insofvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary information if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Examinations

Preparing brief to solicilor

Ltaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations

Attendance at examination

Reviewing examination transcripts

Liaising with solicitor(s} regarding outcome of exantinations and {urther actions available

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



APPENDIX VII

General Description

Inctudes

Realisation of Assets

Sale of Business as a
Going Concern

Instructing and liaising with agents

Prepasing an information memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to trade/oceupy

Assessment and review of offers received

Negotiating with intended purchaser

Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease {(where appropriate)

Pursuing deferred sale considcration

Plant and Equipment

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Communication

Freehold/Leasehold Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received
Property Dealing with tenant 1ssues (1f any)
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords
Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaiming property
Debtors Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors
Reviewing and assessing debtors” ledgers
Receeiving updates from factoring companies and liaising reassignment of ledger
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Agreeing debt collection agency agreements
Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former staft
Creditors and
Distributions
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via iclephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs of
debt (“POD™)

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Correspending with RPQ regarding POD when not refated to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request fusther information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors” advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims and othier complex ¢laims

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



APPENDIX VINl

AAC Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

PROOF OF DEBT

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

AAC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Limited - (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 19 January 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

2. Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

3. If the Creditor is a registered company:

e For UK companies: its registered number

s For gther companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

* The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under Part
34 of the Companies Act

4, Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation o the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

5. if the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£

)/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

9. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
suhstantiate the claim at his discretion.]

10. Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falis within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11. | If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




